

NO. A10-2173

---

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Supreme Court**

---

Oscar Caldas, et al.,

*Appellants,*

vs.

Affordable Granite & Stone, Inc.,

*Respondent,*

Dean Soltis,

*Defendant.*

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF AND ADDENDUM**

---

MILLER O'BRIEN CUMMINS, PLLP  
Justin D. Cummins (#276248)  
Brendan D. Cummins (#276236)  
One Financial Plaza  
120 South Sixth Street, Suite 2400  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 333-5831

*Attorneys for Appellants*

LARSON KING, LLP  
David M. Wilk (#222860)  
Jennifer L. Young (#389950)  
2800 Wells Fargo Place  
30 East Seventh Street  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 312-6500

*Attorneys for Respondent*

*(All Amici Counsel on following page)*

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
Lori R. Swanson (#254812)  
Alan I. Gilbert (#34678)  
Kelly S. Kemp (#220280)  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 757-1450

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS  
Susan L. Segal (#137157)  
Peter W. Ginder (#35099)  
350 South Fifth Street, Room 210  
Minneapolis, MN 55415  
(612) 673-2478

ATTORNEYS FOR COUNTY OF  
HENNEPIN  
Martin D. Munic (#16043X)  
Daniel D. Kaczor (#391284)  
2000A Government Center  
Minneapolis, MN 55487  
(612) 348-0179

CULBERTH & LIENEMANN, LLP  
Leslie L. Lienemann (#230194)  
1050 UBS Plaza  
444 Cedar Street  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 290-9300

FABYANSKE, WESTRA, HART &  
THOMSON  
Dean B. Thomson (#141045)  
Jesse R. Orman (#310244)  
800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 1900  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 359-7600

DORENE R. SARNOSKI LAW OFFICE  
Dorene R. Sarnoski (#212933)  
333 Washington Avenue North  
402 Union Plaza  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 359-0050

FAIR CONTRACTING FOUNDATION  
OF MINNESOTA  
Mike L. Wilde (#250995)  
Kelly K. Francis (#386690)  
411 Main Street, Suite 211  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 797-2726

THE LAW FIRM  
OF STEPHEN L. SMITH  
Stephen L. Smith (#190445)  
700 Lumber Exchange Building  
10 South Fifth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 305-4355

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

I. Do Appellants State a Cause of Action Under the Minnesota Payment of Wages Act, Minn. Stat. §§ 181.13-.14, Where Appellants Have Been Paid Fully Under Their Employment Contracts and They Instead Want to Contest That They Have Been Paid the Wrong Wage Since the Beginning of Their Employment Based on a Different Contract? ..... 1

II. Are Appellant Employees Third-Party Beneficiaries to the Contract between Their Employer and the City of Minneapolis where the Contract Incorporates Multiple City Ordinances and Requires the Employer to Obey the Law?..... 1

III. Are Appellants Entitled to an Equitable Remedy Where Respondent did not Knowingly Receive Something of Value to Which it was not Entitled and Where the Balance of the Equities does not Weigh in Favor of Appellants? .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 3

A. The Contract between AGS and the City. ....3

B. AGS Properly Set Wages. .... 5

C. The City of Minneapolis Investigates. ....7

D. The District Court grants Summary Judgment to AGS and the Court of Appeals Affirms.....9

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS UNDER THE PAYMENT OF WAGES ACT FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW WHERE APPELLANTS HAVE NO LEGAL BASIS ON WHICH TO CLAIM THEY HAVE UNPAID WAGES THAT WERE ACTUALLY EARNED..... 13

A.	The Plain Meaning of the Act requires that a Demand for Wages be defined by a Contract of Employment.....	13
B.	Controlling Precedent demonstrates that the Act does not provide the Remedy Appellants seek. ....	16
1.	<i>Appellants cannot recover under the Payment of Wages Act as hypothetical third-party beneficiaries to the contract between AGS and the City.</i> .....	17
2.	<i>Appellants cannot recover under the Act by claiming that the wages are “mandatory.”</i> .....	19
II.	UNDER WELL-ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLES OF CONTRACT LAW, APPELLANTS ARE NOT THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN AGS AND THE CITY.....	21
A.	Appellants do not satisfy the “duty owed” test. ....	23
B.	Appellants do not satisfy the “intent to benefit” test.....	23
1.	<i>The terms of the Contract do not make Appellants intended beneficiaries.</i> ....	24
2.	<i>The terms of the ordinance benefit the public, not Appellants.</i> ....	25
3.	<i>The public nature of the contract does not make Appellants intended beneficiaries.</i> ....	29
4.	<i>Case law from other jurisdictions does not support Appellants’ third-party beneficiary claims.</i> ....	31
C.	It is not appropriate to recognize a “right to performance” of the contract in Appellants.....	34
D.	Conclusion.....	36
III.	THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES DOES NOT SUPPORT APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT. ....	37
	CONCLUSION .....	39
	CERTIFICATE.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Fam. Ins. Grp. v. Schroedl</i> 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000).....	27
<i>Amaral v. Saint Cloud Hosp.</i> 598 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 1999).....	28
<i>Andrews v. First Student, Inc.</i> No. 10-11053, 2011 WL 3794046 (D. Mass. 2011) .....	31
<i>Becker v. Mayo Found.</i> 737 N.W.2d 200 (Minn. 2007) .....	30
<i>Bruegger v. Faribault Cnty. Sheriff's Dept.</i> 497 N.W.2d 260 (Minn. 1993).....	34, 36
<i>Chard Realty, Inc., v. City of Shakopee</i> 392 N.W.2d 716, (Minn. Ct. App. 1986) .....	22
<i>City of Morris v. Sax Investments, Inc.</i> 749 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2008) .....	11
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods. Co.</i> 96 Cal. Rptr. 2d 518 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000) .....	33
<i>Cox v. Nap Constr. Co., Inc.</i> 891 N.E.2d 271 (N.Y. 2008) .....	33
<i>Cretex Cos. v. Constr. Leaders, Inc.</i> 342 N.W.2d 135 (Minn. 1984) .....	passim
<i>DLH, Inc. v. Russ</i> 566 N.W.2d 60 (Minn. 1977).....	11
<i>Duluth Lumber &amp; Plywood Co. v. Delta Dev. Inc.,</i> 281 N.W.2d 377 (Minn. 1979).....	1, 29, 30
<i>Favel v. Am. Renovation and Constr. Co.</i> 59 P.3d 412 (Mont. 2002).....	32, 33, 35

<i>First Nat'l Bank of St. Paul v. Ramier</i> 311 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 1981) .....	37
<i>Frandsen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> 801 N.W.2d 177 (Minn. 2011) .....	11
<i>Herrmann v. Wolf Point Sch. Dist.</i> 84 P.3d 20 (Mont. 2003) .....	32
<i>Hickman v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> 695 N.W.2d 365 (Minn. 2005) .....	21, 23
<i>Hruska v. Chandler Assoc., Inc.</i> 372 N.W.2d 709 (Minn. 1985) .....	18
<i>Kvidera v. Rotation Eng'g and Mfg. Co.</i> 705 N.W.2d 416 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005) .....	20
<i>Lee v. Fresenius Med. Care, Inc.</i> 741 N.W.2d 117 (Minn. 2007) .....	passim
<i>Livingston v. Shore Slurry Seal, Inc.</i> 98 F. Supp. 2d 594 (D.N.J. 2000) .....	31
<i>Miccoli v. Ray Comm., Inc.</i> , No. 99-3825, 2000 WL 1006937 *3 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....	31
<i>Morris v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 386 N.W.2d 233 (Minn. 1986) .....	35
<i>Motorsports Racing Plus, Inc. v. Arctic Cat Sales, Inc.</i> 666 N.W.2d 320 (Minn. 2003) .....	23
<i>O'Malley v. Ulland Bros.</i> 549 N.W.2d 889 (Minn. 1996) .....	11
<i>Operating Eng'rs Health &amp; Welfare Trust Fund v. JWJ Contr. Co.</i> 135 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	31
<i>Peatross v. Global Assoc.</i> 849 F. Supp. 746 (D. Haw. 1994) .....	31
<i>SCI Minn. Funeral Servs., Inc. v. Washburn McReavy Funeral Corp.</i> 759 N.W.2d 855 (Minn. 2011) .....	2, 11, 38

<i>Servicemaster of St. Cloud v. GAB Bus. Servs., Inc.</i> 544 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 1996) .....	2, 39
<i>STAR Ctrs., Inc. v. Faegre &amp; Benson, LLP</i> 644 N.W.2d 72 (Minn. 2002) .....	11
<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990) .....	11
<i>Tippet v. Terich</i> 44 Cal. Rptr. 2d 862 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995) .....	33
<i>Tynan v. KSTP,</i> 247 Minn. 168, 77 N.W.2d 200 (1956) .....	1, 17, 18
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Minn. State Zoological Bd.</i> 307 N.W.2d 490 (Minn. 1981) .....	2, 37
<i>United States v. Capeletti Bros., Inc.</i> 621 F.2d 1309 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	27, 31, 32
<i>United States v. TLT Constr. Corp.</i> 138 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D.R.I. 2001) .....	31
<i>Univ. Rsch. Assn. Inc. v. Coutu</i> 450 U.S. 754, 101 S. Ct. 1451 (1981) .....	1, 26, 31, 33
<i>Weber v. Heat Control Co.,</i> 728 F.2d 599 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	31
<b>Statutes</b>	
Minn. Stat. § 15.71, subd. 2 (2010) .....	29
Minn. Stat. § 177.41 (2010) .....	26
Minn. Stat. § 574.29 (2010) .....	28
Minn. Stat. § 604.18 .....	35
Minn. Stat. § 645.08(1) .....	27
Minn. Stat. § 645.17(5) .....	28
Minnesota Fair Labor Standards Act .....	9, 10

Minnesota Payment of Wages Act, Minn. Stat. §§ 181.13-.14 .....	passim
Minnesota Stat. § 177.23, subd. 4 (2010).....	17, 19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
6 McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 22:1 (3d ed) .....	36
Davis-Bacon Act	
40 U.S.C. § 3141 (2010).....	passim
Miller Act	
40 U.S.C. 3144(a)(2) .....	35
Minneapolis Ordinance, Ch. 24, Art. IV .....	passim
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 302 (1979).....	passim
